

No. 12-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CLIFTON SANDIFER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ERIC SCHNAPPER\*  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98915  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@u.washington.edu

ROBERT F. CHILDS, JR.  
ABBY MORROW RICHARDSON  
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN  
& PANTAZIS, LLC  
The Kress Building  
301 19th St. North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 314-0550

AARON B. MADUFF  
MICHAEL L. MADUFF  
WALKER R. LAWRENCE  
MADUFF & MADUFF, LLC  
205 N. Michigan Ave.  
Suite 2050  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 276-9000

DAVID L. KERN  
KERN LAW FIRM  
309 E. Robinson Ave.  
El Paso, TX 79902  
(915) 242-0000

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions and Regulation Involved .....	2
Statement of The Case.....	4
Reasons for Granting The Writ.....	10
I. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding The Scope of The “Changing Clothes” Provision in Section 203(o) of The Fair Labor Standards Act.....	12
II. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Section 203(o) Exempt Donning and Doffing Can Constitute A “Principal Activity” Under Section 254(a) and Thus Start The Beginning of A Work Day .....	17
III. The Decision of The Seventh Circuit Conflicts With The Decision of The First Circuit in <i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , and The Decision of This Court in <i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> .....	20
IV. The Decision of The Seventh Circuit Is Clearly Incorrect.....	23
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, May 8, 2012 .....	1a
Opinion and Order of the District Court for the Northern District of Indiana, January 5, 2010 .....	21a
Opinion and Order of the District Court for the Northern District of Indiana, October 15, 2009 .....	34a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing En Banc, June 11, 2012 .....	82a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Allen v. McWane, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Andrako v. U.S.Steel Corp.</i> , 632 F.Supp.2d 398 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	19
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	8, 10, 20, 21
<i>Salazar v. Butterball, LLC</i> , 644 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) .....	17
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21, 22

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 203(m).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 203(o) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	2, 18
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	2, 18
29 U.S.C. § 207(b) .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 207(e) .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 207(f) .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 207(o) .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 254 .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 254(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 254(b) .....	27
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Occupational Safety and Health Act.....	4, 14
Portal-to-Portal Act .....	2, 21, 22, 26, 27

## BRIEFS

Brief for Petitioner, No. 03-1238, available at 2005 WL 1185925.....	22
Brief for Petitioner, available at 2005 WL 1185926.....	21
Brief for Respondent, No. 04-66, available at 2005 WL 1841383.....	22
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, No. 04-66, available at 2005 WL 1185927.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of the National Chicken Council as Amicus Curiae, available at 2005 WL 1841384.....	22
Reply/Response Brief of Defendant-Appellant/ Cross-Appellee United States Steel Corp. ....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(c).....	3, 7, 22
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(b).....	14
Department of Labor 2010 Opinion Letter, 2010 WL 12468195.....	27



Petitioners Clifton Sandifer, *et al.*, respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on May 8, 2012.
